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140*200 hochbett

DE:Unser Produkt wird Ihnen in 5 Paketen geliefert. Die Lieferzeiten dieser 5 Pakete können 
abweichen, bitte haben Sie etwas Geduld und vielen Dank für Ihr Verständnis.

UK:Our product will be delivered to you in 5 packages. The delivery times of 
these 5 packages may differ, please be patient and thank you for your understanding.

FR:Notre produit vous sera livré en 5 colis. Les délais de livraison de 
ces 5 colis peuvent différer, soyez patient et merci pour votre compréhension.



 

 

IMPORTANT-READ CAREFULLY-RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

 

 

INSTRUCTIONS

WICHTIG - SORGFÄLTIG LESEN - FÜR SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG  

ANLEITUNGEN

AUFBEWAHREN

 

a）WARNING -Children can become trapped between the bed and the wall, the adjoining pieces of furniture 
  (e.g. cupboards) and the lke. To avoid risk of serious injury the distance between the safety barrier and the 
  adjoining structure shall not exceed 75 mm or shall be more than 230 mm.
b）WARNING -Do not use the bed if any structural part is broken or missing; Replacement parts are between 
 requested from the manufacturer or the store. 
c）WARNING -Do not climb or wiggle on any non-designated structures. 
d）It is imperative to always follow the installation instructions and manufacturer's use.
e）The recommended size of the mattress to be used with the bed is 200cmx140cm, maximum thickness 
mattress:12cm.
f）It is necessary to ventilate the room in order to maintain a low level moisture and prevent mold growth in the 
bed and its periphery.
g）Joining devices should always be tightened properly and regularly verified. Tighten if necessary.
h）WARNING -"Always ensure the platform and the ladder / stairs are permanently attached to this bunkbed 
 before use".
i）WARNING -"This product must be attached to a wall or building structure". 

a）WARNUNG -- Kinder können zwischen dem Bett und der Wand, den angrenzenden Möbelstücken
  (z. B. Schränken) und der Lücke eingeklemmt werden. Um die Gefahr schwerer Verletzungen zu
  vermeiden, darf der Abstand zwischen der Sicherheitsbarriere und der angrenzenden Struktur nicht
mehr als 75 mm oder mehr als 230 mm betragen.
b）WARNUNG -Das Bett darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn ein Bauteil gebrochen ist oder fehlt;
 Ersatzteile sind beim Hersteller oder im Geschäft anzufordern.
c）WARNUNG-Klettern oder wackeln Sie nicht auf nicht dafür vorgesehenen Strukturen.
d）Befolgen Sie unbedingt die Installationsanweisungen und die Gebrauchsanweisungen des Herstellers.
e）Die empfohlene Größe der Matratze für das Bett beträgt 200x140cm, maximale Dicke der
Matratze: 12cm.
f）Es ist notwendig, den Raum zu lüften, um die Feuchtigkeit niedrig zu halten und Schimmelbildung
im Bett und seiner Umgebung zu verhindern.
g）Die Verbindungselemente sollten immer richtig angezogen sein und regelmäßig überprüft werden.
Ziehen Sie sie gegebenenfalls nach.
h）WARNUNG -sorgt dafür, dass die stufen mit der leiter/treppe dauerhaft mit diesem bereich verbunden sind
"Gehen sie schlafen, bevor sie benutzen."
i）WARNUNG -das produkt muss an eine wand Oder eine architektonische struktur angeschlossen sein.
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i)  WARNING -"Always ensure the platform and the ladder / stairs are permanently 
attached to this bunkbed before use"
j)  WARNING - "This product must be attached to a wall or building structure" I) WARNUNG: sorgt dafür, dass die stufen mit der leiter/treppe dauerhaft mit diesem

 bereich verbunden sind"Gehen sie schlafen, bevor sie benutzen."
J) WARNUNG: das produkt muss an eine wand Oder eine architektonische struktur
 angeschlossen sein.

I)AVERTISSEMENT- assurez-vous toujours que la plate-forme et l’échelle/escalier 
sont fixés en permanence à cette couchette Lit avant utilisation"
J)AVERTISSEMENT-  "ce produit doit être fixé à un mur ou à une structure de 
bâtiment"

I)ATTENZIONE- "assicurarsi sempre che il marciapiede e la scala/scale siano fissati 
in modo permanente a questa cuccetta Letto prima dell’ uso"
J)ATTENZIONE- "questo prodotto deve essere fissato a una parete o a una struttura 
di costruzione"

140 140

140
140
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i)WAARSCHUWING - zorg ervoor dat het platform en de ladder/trap permanent 
verbonden zijn met deze kooi
Slapen voor gebruik"
j)WAARSCHUWING -  dit product moet worden bevestigd aan muren of gebouwen.

i)OSTRZEZENIE "Zawsze upewnij sie, ze platforma i drabina / schody sa na state 
przymocowane do tego lezanki tózko przed uzyciem"
j)OSTRZEZENIE "Ten produkt musi byc przymocowany do sciany lub konstrukcji 
budynku"

i)VAROVÁNÍ- "Vidy se ujistěte, ze plosina a Zebǐiík / schody jsou trvale pripevněny
 k této palandě
pǐed pouZitím ulozte"
j)VAROVÁNÍ- "Tento výrobek musí být připevněn ke zdi nebo stavební konstrukci"

i)VYSTRAHA -"VZdy sa uistite, Ze plosina a rebrik/schody sÃ trvalo pripevnené
 k tomuto lôzku
lÃzko pred pouzitim"
j)VYSTRAHA -"Tento výrobok musí byť pripevnený k stene alebo stavebnej 
konštrukcii"

140
140

140140
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i)FIGYELMEZTETÉS - "Mindig gyözödjön meg arról, hogy a platform és a 
létra / lépcsö Ãllandóan ehhez az Ã¡gyhoz van rögzitve Ãgy hasznÃlat elött"
j)"Ezt a terméket falhoz vagy épületszerkezethez kell rögzíteni"

i) AVERTIZARE- "Asigurati-vǎ întotdeauna cǎ platforma si scara / scÃrile sunt 
atasate permanent la acest pat pat înainte de utilizare"
j) AVERTIZARE- "Acest produs trebuie atașat la un perete sau la o structură 
a clădirii"

i)UYARI-  "Her zaman platformun ve merdivenin / merdivenlerin bu ranzaya 
kalicl olarak bagh oldugundan emin olun kullanmadan önce yatak"
j)UYARI- "Bu ürün bir duvara veya bina yapısına takılmalıdır" i) ПPEДYПPEЖДEHИE -"Bcerдa y6eдиTeCb, ЧTO nлaτфopMa и лecthицa/лec

THицa пOCTOЯHHO
пpиkpenлeHы K эTOЙ KOЙKE KpoBaTb nepeд иcпoль30BaHиeM"
j) ПPEДYПPEЖДEHИE - "этот продукт должен быть прикреплен к стене или 
строительной конструкции"

140

140

140

140



                            

Français IMPORTANT ! CONSERVER POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE : LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 

·Le montage doit être e ectué par un adulte. Le montage doit être vér é par un adulte avant  
U lisa on 
·ATTENTION ! Tenir les vis, les pe tes pièces et les sachets en plas que hors de portée des enfants 
·Iden ez correctement toutes les pièces avant de les assembler 
·N'u lisez jamais votre ar cle si l'une de ses pièces est cassée ou manquante 
·En cas de problème, veuillez contacter notre service après-vente 
·Les instruc ons du fabricant doivent être respectées à tout moment 
·Entre n : ne oyer avec un chi on doux et sec. En cas de taches plus importantes, fro er  
soigneusement avec une éponge non abrasive légèrement humide. légèrement humide et non 
Abrasive 
·Évitez les risques d'incendie en ne plaçant pas les meubles à proximité de sources d'in mma on  
ou d'objets chauds 
·Ne pas sauter sur le lit 
 

English IMPORTANT ! KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE : READ CAREFULLY 

 
·To be assembled by an adult. Assembly must be checked by an adult before use 
·WARNING ! Keep all screws, small parts and plas c bags out of the reach of children 
·Properly iden l parts before assembling 
·Never use your item if any of its parts are broken or missing 
·Should any problems arise, please contact our A er Sales Service 
·Manufacturer's instruc ons shall be followed at all mes 
·Care: Clean with a so , dry cloth. In case of larger stains, carefully rub with a slightly damp, non- 

abrasive sponge 
·Avoid the risk of re by not placing furniture near sources of igni on or hot items 
·Do not jump on the bed 
 
 
 
 
 

Deutsch WICHTIG ! ZUM SPÄTEREN NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN: SORGFÄLTIG LESEN 

·Muss von einem Erwachsenen zusammengebaut werden.Der Zusammenbau muss vor dem Gebrauch 
von einem Erwachsenen überprü  werden 
·WARNUNG! Bewahren Sie alle Schrauben, Kleinteile und Plas kbeutel außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kindern auf 
·Kennzeichnen Sie vor dem Zusammenbau alle Teile rich  
·Benutzen Sie Ihren Ar kel niemals, wenn Teile gebrochen sind oder fehlen 
·Sollten Probleme au reten, wenden Sie sich bi e an unseren Kundendienst 
·Die Anweisungen des Herstellers sind stets zu befolgen 
·P ege: Mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. Bei größeren Flecken vorsich g mit einem leicht 
feuchten, nicht scheuernden Schwamm abreiben. nicht scheuernden Schwamm 
·Vermeiden Sie die Gefahr eines Brandes, indem Sie die Möbel nicht in der Nähe von Zündquellen oder 
heißen Gegenständen aufstellen 
·Nicht auf das Be  springen 

 



                    
 Italiano IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO: LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE 

·Debe ser montado por un adulto. El montaje debe ser comprobado por un adulto antes del uso 
ADVERTENCIA Mantenga todos los tornillos, piezas pequeñas y bolsas de plás co fuera del alcance de los niños. 
·Iden que correctamente todas las piezas antes de montarlas 
·Nunca u lice su artículo si alguna de sus piezas está rota o falta 
·Si surge algún problema, póngase en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa 
·Las instrucciones del fabricante deben seguirse en todo momento 
·Cuidado: Limpiar con un paño suave y seco. En caso de manchas más grandes, frote cuidadosamente con una 
esponja no abrasiva ligeramente humedecida. 
·Evite el riesgo de incendio no colocando los muebles cerca de fuentes de ignición u objetos calientes. 
·No saltar sobre la cama. 

·Deve essere assemblato da un adulto. L'assemblaggio deve essere controllato da un adulto prima dell'uso 
·ATTENZIONE! Tenere tu e le vi le piccole par sacche di plas ca fuori dalla portata dei bambini 
·Iden care corre amente tu e le par prima dell'assemblaggio 
·Non u lizzare mai l'ar colo se alcune par sono ro e o mancan  
·In caso di problemi, si prega di conta are il nostro Servizio Post Vendita 
·Le istruzioni del produ re devono essere sempre seguite 
·Cura: Pulire con un panno morbido e asciu . In caso di macchie più estese, stro nare accuratamente con 

una spugna leggermente umida e nonspugna leggermente umida e non abrasiva 
·Evitare il rischio di incendio, non collocando i mobili vicino a fon di accensione o a ogge caldi 
·Non saltare sul le o 

Español ¡IMPORTANTE ! CONSÉRVELO PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS: LEA ATENTAMENTE 





DE:Vor dem Einbau die Schrauben in die Löcher stecken und festziehen,
 aber nicht bis 100%,70% bis 80% anziehen reicht aus. Schließlich, 
nachdem alle Schrauben installiert sind, ziehen Sie alle Schrauben auf 100%.
Wenn Sie auf diese Probleme stoßen, wie z. B. Fehlausrichtung der Löcher 
oder Unfähigkeit, bestimmte Teile zu installieren, überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die 
Schrauben korrekt verwendet werden und passen Sie die Dichtigkeit der 
Schrauben an.

UK:Before installation, insert the screws into the holes and tighten them, 
but do not tighten them to 100%, 70% to 80% is sufficient. Finally, after all
 screws are installed, tighten all screws to 100%.If you encounter these 
issues, such as if the holes cannot be aligned or some parts cannot be 
installed, please check if the screws are used correctly and adjust the 
tightness of the screws.

FR:Insérer la vis dans le trou avant la fin de l'assemblage, serrer la vis,
mais ne pas serrer à 100%, 70% ~ 80% est correct. Enfin, une fois que 
toutes les vis sont bien serrées, toutes les vis sont serrées à 100%.Si vous 
rencontrez ces problèmes, par exemple si les trous ne sont  pas alignés ou
 si certaines pièces ne peuvent pas être montées, vérifiez que les vis sont 
utilisées correctement et Ajustez leur serrage.
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11×110×1

13×112×1

14×2

15×2

16×1

18×1

32×1

33×1

37×1

17×1

1 ×1 2 ×1 3 ×1 4 ×1

5 ×4 6 ×2 7 ×2

8 ×1 9 ×1

N879P355610

N879P355611

62×1 63×1

64×145×1 46×1

21×1 22×1

23×1 25×124×1

N879P355612



50×1

30×2

19×2 29×1

34×1

31×1

39×3

36×3

38×2

43×1

40×2 41×1

42×128×1

54×153×1
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35×1

44×4
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N879P355614



VERWENDEN SIE KEINE POWER TOOLS, um dieses Produkt zusammenzubauen!

Do not use power tools to assemble this product!

N879P355614
A

M6*100mm(26PCS)

J

Φ6*90mm(12PCS)

M

M6*15mm(19PCS)

F

Φ3.5*30mm(51PCS)

O

(1PC)

H

Φ8*40mm(89PCS)

P

(42PCS)

Q

Φ15*12mm(42PCS)

E

(54PCS)

C

M6*90mm(4PCS)

B

M6*70mm(19PCS)

D

M6*60mm(7PCS)

K

M6*25mm(9PCS)

Z

M6*35mm(6PCS)

G

M6*50mm(2PCS)

N

M4(2PCS)

W

M3(1PC)

Y

(14PCS)

U

(4PCS)

V

Φ5*40mm(64PCS)

R

Φ3.5*14mm(38PCS)

S

(8PCS)

T

(4PCS)

X

(2PCS)

L

(1PC)

I

(10PCS)

A1

(4PCS)

A3

(2PCS)

A4

(180PCS)

A5

(85PCS)

Φ3.5*14mm

Φ3.5*14mm

A2

Φ4*50mm(4PCS)

×8



DE:Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Formen der Schrauben A und B und D  ähnlich sind. 
Bitte installieren Sie entsprechend der Anleitung und unterscheiden Sie sie!

UK:Please note that the shapes of screws A and B and D are similar. Please install 
according to the instructions and distinguish them!

FR:Notez que les vis A et B et D ont des formes similaires. Veuillez les installer en 
suivant les instructions pour les séparer!

A

M6*100mm

B

M6*70mm

C

M6*90mm

G

M6*50mm

K

M6*25mm

Z

M6*35mm

D

M6*60mm

DE:Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Formen der Schrauben G und K und Z und C ähnlich sind. 
Bitte installieren Sie entsprechend der Anleitung und unterscheiden Sie sie!

UK:Please note that the shapes of screws G and K and Z and C are similar. Please install 
according to the instructions and distinguish them!

FR:Notez que les vis G et K et Z et C ont des formes similaires. Veuillez les installer en 
suivant les instructions pour les séparer!

DE:Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Formen der Schrauben F und R  und A2  ähnlich sind. 
Bitte installieren Sie entsprechend der Anleitung und unterscheiden Sie sie!

UK:Please note that the shapes of screws F and R and A2 are similar. Please install 
according to the instructions and distinguish them!

FR:Notez que les vis F et R et A2 ont des formes similaires. Veuillez les installer en 
suivant les instructions pour les séparer!

F

Φ3.5*30mm

R

Φ3.5*14mm

A2

Φ4*50mm
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SCHRITT 1 :

8PCS

H

6PCS

B

6PCS

B

6PCS

E

1PC

N

2
A

M6*100mm

B

M6*70mm(6pcs)

D

M6*60mm

17

11

11
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13

H

H
B

B

B

B

B

E

E

H

E

E

E

E

H

H

H

H

H

B

1



G

M6*50mm(2pcs)

K

M6*25mm

Z

M6*35mm

2PCS

G

2PCS

M

2PCS

N

M
M

G
G

G
M

N

N

D
E

N

SCHRITT 2 :

1PC

H

1PC

D

1PC

E

10

10

20

20

8

8

9

A

M6*100mm

B

M6*70mm

D

M6*60mm(1pc)

C

M6*90mm

D

EH



7PCS

H

7PCS

B

7PCS

E

1PC

NSCHRITT  3 :

B
E

N

A

M6*100mm

B

M6*70mm(7pcs)

D

M6*60mm
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H

H

H

H

H

H
B

B
B

B
B

B

B
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18

8

3

4

E

E

E

E

E

E

E
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M6*50mm

K

M6*25mm

Z

M6*35mm

C

M6*90mm(4pcs)

H

C

C

C

E

E

H

H

H
E

E

C

C
E

N

8PCS

H

4PCS

C

4PCS

E

1PC

N
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SCHRITT 6 :

38

38

42

3

A

M6*100mm(5pcs)

B

M6*70mm(2pcs)

D

M6*60mm

4PCS

H

5PCS

A

4PCS

E

2PCS

B

1PC

N

B
A

A
A

B

H

H

H

H

E

E
E

E

A

A



12PCS

H

1PC

N

A
E

N

4PCS

J

63
15

13

1015
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7
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1

2

3

4

7

5
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SCHRITT 7 :

x2

A

M6*100mm(13pcs)

B

M6*70mm

D

M6*60mm

A2

A2
O

J
N

13

15 63
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E
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H
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H
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H

H

H
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A
A
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A
A
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A
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A

13PCS

A

16PCS

E

4PCS

A2

1PC

O

J
J

J
J

A2

A2

A2

A2



SCHRITT  8 :
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G

M6*50mm

K

M6*25mm(6pcs)

Z

M6*35mm

C

M6*90mm

19
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M

N

N

6PCS

K

6PCS

M

2PCS

N

K
K
K

K
K
K

M
M

M

M
M
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HSCHRITT  9 :

H

H

4PCS

P

1PC

O

1PC

W

2PCS

V

16
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24
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V

V
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P

P

P

V
W



SCHRITT  10 :

4PCS

A1

1PC

O

4PCS

QL

(1PC)

16
25

24

23

Q

A1

A1

L

A1

A1

Q

Q

Q

Φ3.5*14mmA1

(4PCS)

A1

(4PCS)

Φ3.5*14mm
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A

M6*100mm
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M6*70mm

D

M6*60mm(6pcs)
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H

1PC

W
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V
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H
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H

D
D
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E
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E

E

V
W
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SCHRITT  12 :

8PCS

H

8PCS

E

8PCS

A

1PC

N

A
E

N

21

22

13

23

24

E
A

E
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E
A

E
A

E

A

E

A

E

A

E

A

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

H

A

M6*100mm(8pcs)

B

M6*70mm

D

M6*60mm

1PC

W

4PCS

V

V

V

V

V

V
W



2PCS

B

2PCS

E

1PC

N

B
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SCHRITT  13 :

A

M6*100mm

B

M6*70mm(2pcs)

D

M6*60mm

2

1

16

B

B

E

E



SCHRITT 14:

6PCS

F

1PC

O

F

Φ3.5*30mm(6pcs)

R

Φ3.5*14mm

F
F

F
F F

F

14
13

13
14

20
mm

50
mm

2.5mm
2.5mm

A2

Φ4*50mm



SCHRITT 15:

8PCS

F

1PC

O

F

Φ3.5*30mm(8pcs)

R

Φ3.5*14mm

FF
F

F
F

F F
F

14

14

62

62

10

10

20
mm

50
mm

2.5mm

2.5mm

2.5mm

A2

Φ4*50mm



47

57
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60

48

28PCS

PSCHRITT  16 :

1PC

O

8PCS

R

F

Φ3.5*30mm

R

Φ3.5*14mm(8pcs)

X3R
R

U

4PCS

U

P
P

P
P

P

P
P

P
P

P
P

P
P

P
P

P

P
P

P

P
P P

P

P
P

P

P

P

R
R

U

A2

Φ4*50mm

U:U-Hardware Bitte installieren Sie das tiefere Ende der Innenseite
   nach unten.

U:Install the U-shaped hardware component with the deeper internal 
   position facing downwards.
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A4

EN:In order to make the product more beautiful,
please paste hardware A4 on the exposed holes.
DE:Um ein präzises produkt ästhetisieren zu 
können, fügen sie hardware A4 in  eine entblößte 
öffnung ein
FR:Afin de rendre le produit plus beau, s il 
vous plaît coller le matériel A4 sur les trous 
exposés.
IT:Per rendere il prodotto più bello, incollare 
l hardware A4 sui fori  esposti.
ES:Con el fin de hacer el producto más hermoso, 
por favor pega hardware A4  en los agujeros 
expuestos

A4 X64
V

179PCS

A4
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LotusLantern APP Manual 
1. Software Overview 

1.1 Overview 
LotusLantern is a mobile APP to control LED strip by both Apple and Android phones. 
The traditional control ways like infrared, 433MHz, 2.4GHz and others old wired ways will be replaced by mobile phone 
control way with convenient, powerful and scalable features. 
Through this mobile APP，you can not only control the color, brightness and color temperature of the LED strips but 

also set up all kinds of fancy flash mode；Also this APP can change the light of the LED strip according to the rhythm of 
the music. This APP can set and control several LED strips through Bluetooth and the operation is very simple, easy to 
learn and easy to use. 
1.2 Features 
 Adjust color LED strips with 60,000 colors to change color and brightness and adjust monochrome LED stips to 
change brightness and color temperature 
 Play music or turn on a sound playback device, you can let the light change the color and brightness with the 
rhythm of music, the music rhythm beautiful 
 Inside multiple setting mode for color change and control LED strips without mobile 
 Long distance control with omni-directional antenna, and many-to-many group control mode 
 Once the connection is successful, connect automatically next time 
1.3 Performance 
LotusLantern APP is easy for use as well as great compatible for all kinds of smart phones; After the actual test of 
hundreds of mobile phones verification, the compatibility is above 95% of mobile phones in the market. APP is small 
and convenient, it consumes less system resources, so the requirements of the mobile configuration are low. Control 
delay is small, the operation feel good, light control is smooth with people’s visual sense. 
 

2. Operating Environment 
This APP program requires phones of system above Andriod 4.3 and iOS 8.0. Mobile phone configuration is not limited. 
 

3. Instuctions 
Note: Android version and iOS version download and use the same method, here in the Android version as an example. 
3.1 APP Download 
Scan the QR code 
iOS and Android systems can download the "LotusLantern" APP by scanning the QR code. Open the browser or other 
tools with "Scan QR code" function, scan the "LotusLantern" QR code as below: 

 
3.2 App Operation 
(1) Click on the LotusLantern APP icon, enter the APP page: 

2 

 
(2) After entering the APP interface, if Bluetooth is not enabled, "an application wants to enable the Bluetooth 
function of this device." Click [Allow] 

 
(3) switch to color and brightness  interface: 

 

Click to show the lamp list 

Switch the color wheel 

Click to display  setting view 

Lamp switch button 

Adjust the color Display the RGB value 

Click to manual 

adjustment view 

Click square icon to 

adjust the color 

Click to shift the interface 

3 

（4） click to show the lamp list, view lamp list: 

 
 

 
（5） Click to RGB manual adjustment view: 

 

Bluetooth auto connect 

after search for devices 

Lamp list Status of device connection 

Status of device connection 
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（6） switch to the mode interface: 

 
（7） switch to the music rhythm interface: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Scroll the selection mode 

Adjust seed 

Adjust luminance 

Recycle mode 
Previous song, Pause/Play, 

Next song 

Music List 
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（8） Switch to the online music interface: 

 
（9） Switch to the microphone rhythm interface: 

 
 

 

Music rhythm through cell 

phone microphone 

Switch phone microphone 

and external microphone 

Music rhythm through the 

microphone on the product 

Switch phone microphone 

and external microphone 

4-style rhythm 

Change the sensitivity of 

MIC to match the sound 
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（10） Switch to the schedule  interface: 

 
（11） Switch to the modify pin sequence interface: 

 

Enable or disable the 

Light-On function 

Repeat setting  

No selection for once Light-On 

Set the time of Light-On 

Enable or disable the 

Light-Off function 

Repeat setting  

No selection for once Light-Off 

Set the time of Light-Off 

Click to save the 

new assignment 

Change the real color 

of this line 








